

**IN THE UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ORGANIC TRADE ASSOCIATION,)
et al.,)

Plaintiffs,)

vs.)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)
OF AGRICULTURE, et al.)

Defendants.)

Case No. 1:17-cv-01875-RMC

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT BY AMICI CURIAE THE STATES OF MISSOURI, ALABAMA,
ARKANSAS, INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, NEBRASKA, NORTH
DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH, AND
WYOMING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 3

BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT 8

I. USDA rationally withdrew the OLPP Rule because the Organic Foods Production Act does not authorize such animal-welfare regulations. 8

II. USDA rationally withdrew the OLPP Rule because it improperly conflated organic and animal-welfare certification, which would have created significant market inefficiencies, hurt organic farmers, and driven up consumer costs. 14

 A. The OLPP Rule would have hurt organic farmers who had made significant infrastructure investments in reliance on USDA’s longstanding interpretation of the Act. 14

 B. The OLPP Rule would have created a fifty-percent supply shortage for organic eggs and dramatically increased consumer prices. 17

 C. The OLPP Rule’s overbroad reading of “organic” would have restricted free market competition, while the ordinary meaning of “organic” will lead to better consumer options and higher profits. 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emp. Retirement Fund,
 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)..... 13, 14

Douglas v. Xerox Bus. Servs., LLC,
 875 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017) 15

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)..... 9, 11

In re Haas,
 48 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 1995) 11

Mass. Indep. Cert., Inc. v. USDA,
 486 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D. Mass. 2007) 15, 16, 17, 19

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense,
 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)..... 11

Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Bildisco and Bildisco,
 465 U.S. 513 (1983)..... 11

Organization for Competitive Markets v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
 912 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2018) 8

Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust,
 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)..... 8

Statutes

7 U.S.C. Section 2132(g) 11

7 U.S.C. Section 2143(a) 11

7 U.S.C. Section 6501..... 4, 14

7 U.S.C. Section 6502(14) 9

7 U.S.C. Section 6503(a) 8

7 U.S.C. Section 6504..... 5

7 U.S.C. Section 6505(a) 5

7 U.S.C. Section 6505(c) 5

7 U.S.C. Section 6506.....	5
7 U.S.C. Section 6506(a) & (b).....	5, 13, 14
7 U.S.C. Section 6506(a)(7).....	14
7 U.S.C. Section 6506(a)(11).....	13
7 U.S.C. Section 6507.....	5
7 U.S.C. Section 6508.....	9, 10
7 U.S.C. Section 6509.....	5, 6, 9, 10, 13, 20
7 U.S.C. Section 6509(a)	10
7 U.S.C. Section 6509(b)	10
7 U.S.C. Section 6509(c)	10
7 U.S.C. Section 6509(d)	6, 10
7 U.S.C. Section 6509(d)(2)	6, 12
7 U.S. C. Section 6509(e)	10
7 U.S.C. Section 6509(f).....	10
7 U.S.C. Section 6509(g)	6, 10, 12, 13
7 U.S.C. Section 6512.....	11, 13
7 U.S.C. Section 6513.....	5
7 U.S.C. Section 6514.....	5
7 U.S.C. Section 6515.....	5
7 U.S.C. Section 6516.....	5
7 U.S.C. Section 6517.....	5
Regulations	
C.F.R. Section 205.237	10
C.F.R. Section 205.238.....	10
C.F.R. Section 205.239.....	10, 15

National Organic Program,
65 Fed. Reg. 80,548 (Dec. 21, 2000) 6, 15

National Organic Program, Access to Pasture (Livestock),
75 Fed. Reg. 7154 (Feb. 17, 2010) 6

Nat’l Organic Prog.; Organic Livestock and Poultry,
Pracs., 81 Fed. Reg. 21,956 (April 13, 2016) 6

Nat’l Organic Prog.; Organic Livestock and Poultry,
Pracs., 82 Fed. Reg. 7042 (Jan. 19, 2017) 6, 7

Nat’l Organic Prog.; Organic Livestock and Poultry,
Pracs., 83 Fed. Reg. 10775 (Mar. 13, 2018) 7

Other Authorities

Am. Farm. Bur. Comment Letter 16, 17, 21

F. A. Hayek, *The Use of Knowledge in Society*, 35 AM. ECON. REV. 519, 526 (1945)19

Merriam-Webster Collegiate Dictionary def. 3(2) at 819 (10th ed. 1993)9

Nat’l Ass’n of State Dep’ts of Agriculture, Comment Letter (July 6, 2016)4

Oxford English Dictionary (2d Ed. 1989)9

S. Rep. 101-357 (1990)4, 15

Senate Letter To Sec’y Vilsack (July 26, 2016)4, 21

Anthony J. Tjan, *Pros and Cons of Bundled Pricing*, HARVARD BUS. REV. (Feb. 2010)19

U.S.D.A., Nat’l Agric. Statistics Serv., Certified Organic Survey 2016 Summary3, 5

U.S.D.A., Nat’l Agric. Statistics Serv., Poultry–Production & Value Final 2016 Summary3
